GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH <u>ABSTRACT</u>

State Commission for Protection of Child Rights – Constituted - Orders – Issued.

DEPT. FOR WOMEN, CHILDREN, DISABLED & SENIOR CITIZENS (JJ)

G.O.Ms.No. 34

Dated: 04-12-2012. Read the following:

- 1. From the Secretary, Ministry of Human Resource Development (Department of Women & Child Development), Government of India, New Delhi, Letter D.O.No.3-2/2004-CW(Vol.III), dated 27.01.2006.
- 2. From the Member-Secretary, National Commission for Protection of Child Rights, Government of India, New Delhi, Letter No.NCPCR/MS Sectt/State Comms./2007/10, dated 18.01.2008.

@@@

ORDER:

The following notification shall be published in the Extra-ordinary issue of Andhra Pradesh Gazettee, dated: 04.12.2012.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 17 (1) of "The Commissions for the Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005, the State Government hereby constitute the body known as the Andhra Pradesh State Commission for Protection of Child Rights, to exercise the powers conferred upon and to perform the functions assigned to it. The State Commission will be located at Hyderabad.

2. The State Commission for Protection of Child Rights shall consist of a Chairperson and six members out of which atleast two shall be women.

3. The Chairperson and members of the Commission shall be appointed on the recommendation of a selection committee constituted by the State Government under the Chairmanship of the Minister in charge of Women and Child Welfare as per the criteria mentioned under Section 17 (2) of "The Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005.

4. The Commission shall, have the functions assigned to it under clauses (a) to (k) of sub-section (1) of section 13 with modifications as per section 24 of "The Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005".

(P.T.O.)

5. The rules for the A.P.State Commission for Protection of Child Rights will be issued separately.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

NILAM SAWHNEY PRL.SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

То

The Commissioner, Printing & Stationary,

Hyderabad (with a request to publish in the Extra-ordinary issue of the A.P. Gazette, dt: 04.12.2012 and furnish (500) copies to the Govt.

The Commissioner, Women Development & Child Welfare Department, Hyderabad.

The Director, Juvenile Welfare Correctional Services & Welfare of Street Children, A.P., Hyderabad.

All District Collectors.

Copy to

All Departments of Secretariat.

The Law Department.

The Special Secretary to Chief Minister.

The P.S. to Minister for IKP, WCD&SC.

The P.S. to Principal Secretary to Govt., Department for W.C.D.& S.C.

SF/SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER